

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 43 Thursday, 2 May 2019

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, private and other notices.

From 1 January 2019, each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique identifier that appears in round brackets at the end of the notice and that can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal – see Gazette Information.

By Authority Government Printer

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

PROCLAMATION

NEW SOUTH WALES to wit (L.S) M Beazley, Governor.	By Her Excellency the Honourable Margaret Beazley AO QC, Governor of the State of New South Wales in the Commonwealth of Australia.
---	--

Whereas Her Majesty has been graciously pleased, by Commission under Her Royal Sign Manual and the Public Seal of the State, bearing date at Saint James's the tenth day of January two thousand and nineteen, to appoint me Margaret Joan Beazley, Officer of the Order of Australia, Queen's Counsel, to be Governor in and over the State of New South Wales in the Commonwealth of Australia: Now, therefore, I, the Governor aforesaid, do hereby proclaim and declare that I have this day taken the prescribed Oaths before the Honourable Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the said State, and that I have assumed the said office of Governor accordingly.

Given under my Hand and Seal, at Sydney, this second day of May, two thousand and nineteen.

By Her Excellency's Command,

GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Department of Premier and Cabinet, Sydney, 4 May 2019

Her Majesty's Commission appointing Margaret Beazley AO QC to be Governor of the State of New South Wales, in the Commonwealth of Australia, is published for general information.

Gladys Berejiklian, Premier

ELIZABETH R

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God Queen of Australia and Her Other Realms and Territories, Head of the Commonwealth

To Our Trusty and Well-beloved The Honourable Justice Margaret Joan Beazley, Officer of the Order of Australia, Queen's Counsel

Greeting;

- We do, by this Our Commission under Our Sign Manual and the Public Seal of the State of New South Wales, appoint you, the said Honourable Justice Margaret Joan Beazley, Officer of the Order of Australia and Queen's Counsel, to be, during Our pleasure, Our Governor in and over Our State of New South Wales in the Commonwealth of Australia, with all the powers, rights, privileges and advantages to the said Office belonging or appertaining.
- II. And We do hereby authorise, empower and command you to exercise and perform all and singular the powers and functions appertaining to the said Office contained in the Constitution Act, 1902, of the said State, the Australia Act, 1986, of the Commonwealth of Australia, and the Australia Act, 1986, of the United Kingdom.
- III. Further We do hereby appoint that so soon as you shall have taken the Oaths prescribed by the said Constitution Act, 1902, and have entered upon the duties of your Office, this Our present Commission shall supersede the Commission under Our Sign Manual and the Public Seal of the State of New South Wales bearing date the 8th day of May, 2014 appointing our Trusty and Well-beloved General David Hurley, Companion of Our Order of Australia, upon whom has been conferred the Distinguished Service Cross, to be Governor of Our State of New South Wales.
- IV. And we do hereby command all and singular Our Officers, Ministers and loving subjects in Our said State, and all others whom it may concern, to take due notice hereof and to give their ready obedience accordingly.

Given at Our Court of St James's, this 10th day of January 2019, in the Sixtyseventh Year of Our Reign.

By Her Majesty's Command

The Honourable Gladys Berejiklian MP Premier of New South Wales

Commission appointing Margaret Beazley AO QC to be Governor of the State of New South Wales

(n2019-1079)